Industrial Measurement & Control
DIGITA
PRO
DC1000 SERIES
L CONTROLLER
DUCT MANUAL
51-52-25-113
Issue1

21
4.2 RTDs
TYPE CODE RANGE
 -199.9~600.0°C -199.9~999.9°F
 -199.9~400.0°C -199.9~752.0°F
 -199.9~200.0°C -199.9~392.0°F
 0~200°C 0~392°F
 0~400°C 0~752°F
JIS
Pt100
 0~600°C 0~1112°F
 -199.9~600.0°C -199.9~999.9°F
 -199.9~400.0°C -199.9~752.0°F
 -199.9~200.0°C -199.9~392.0°F
 0~200°C 0~392°F
 0~400°C 0~752°F
DIN
Pt100
 0~600°C 0~1112°F
 -199.9~600.0°C -199.9~999.9°F
 -199.9~400.0°C -199.9~752.0°F
 -199.9~200.0°C -199.9~392.0°F
 0~200°C 0~392°F
 0~400°C 0~752°F
JIS
Pt50
 0~600°C 0~1112°F
* The default of Input Code is ‘DP3’ for the model of RTD input type. (DC10X0XR-XXX-XXX-X)
4.3 Linear Inputs
CODE SIGNAL INPUT TYPE RANGE
 -10 - 10mV  -1999~9999
 0 - 10mV  -1999~9999
 0 - 20mV  -1999~9999
 0 - 50mV 0-20mA, 0-1V, 0-5V, 0-10V -1999~9999
 10 - 50mV 4-20mA, 1-5V, 2-10V -1999~9999
* The default of Input Code is ‘AN5’ (4-20mA) for the model of linear input type.
(DC10X0XL-XXX-XXX-X)
NOTICE
* DO NOT change the input type without Technical Support because some hardware
changes are required on the input board in order to select a certain linear input type.
DC1010/1020/1030/1040 Product Manual
22
5. Operation
5.1 Type of Control
5.1.1 Manual Operation
The control output can be managed manually. When the ‘A/M’ key is pressed, the parameter of
‘OUTL’ will appear in the upper display, and a fixed control output is shown in lower display (%
value). Once the value is changed, the control output is changed and fixed again.
5.1.2 ON/OFF Control
The output type must be Relay Output (DC10X0XX-1XX-XXX-X). The ‘P’ value can be
changed to 0 in ‘Configuration 1’ mode to produce an ON/OFF control output.
When the PV (process variable) reaches the SP (set point), the control output is ON (100%),
when it reaches the SP the control output becomes OFF (0%).
* To prevent the control output from flickering too frequently the hysteresis (‘HYS1’ in
‘Operation’ mode) is to be set.
5.1.3 PID Control
PID control is the default control type of this controller. If ‘AT’ in ‘Operation’ mode becomes
‘YES’, the auto tuning process will start. After the auto tuning is completed, the controller gets
optimum PID values for the control system and starts the operation automatically. (PID values
can be set manually in ‘Configuration 1’ mode without auto tuning procedure.)
5.2 Set Point
 After all the wiring connection is completed and power is applied, the targeted SP (Set Point) is
to be entered. When power is applied, the default display is the PV & SP display. The SP may
now be entered. (Change the value targeted, and press ‘SET’ key for saving)
5.3 Alarm Set Point
If necessary, each alarm should be set properly.
- Set the Alarm Code required in ‘ALd1’ (ALd2 / ALd3) in ‘Configuration 2’ mode